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Dear Mr. Joyce: 

The Pubiic Service Commission has exercised reasonable efforts to collect fines from the utility 
referenced below. However, no response has been received, therefore, further collection efforts 
would not be cost effective. 

1 DOCKETNUMBER I UTILITYNAME I AMOUNT I 
! I 

I 
I 
I I 

1 $35,000.00 0 1 00 17-TI I 1ST American TeIecom, Lnc. 1 
The Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum from the Commission's 
Division of Legal Services, and other supporting documentation is enclosed. At your discretion, 
please attempt fwther collection or grant this agency permission to write off the debt. 

/I Sincerely, 

BB:ik 

CI-CI- 
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':M .__ - cc: Division of Legal Services (Fudge) 

' .!3 d-c- Division of Competitive Services (Buys) 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Division (Knight, FIynn) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: 8/29/01 

CONTACT: BLANCA BAYO, DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CtERK AND 
ADM IN ISTRATIVE SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER: 413-6726 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE: 61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 

0 100 17-TI 1ST AMERICAN TELECOM, INC. 

WST NAME FIMT MIDDLE SOCULSECURln  NUMBER COMPTROLLER USE ONLY 
- AGENCY REFEWNCE 

1ST AMERICAN TELECOM. INC.. 182 1 NE 146TH STREET, MIAMI, FL 33 18 1-1423 
LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (INCLUDE ZU') 

HOME TELEPHONE WORK TELEPHONE PRINCIPLE AMOUNT 

Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C. 
Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C 

PENALTYflNTEREST AUTHORITY 

FINES 
DEBT DESCRIPTION, c DRIVER LICENSESALARY OVERPAYMENT, PROPERTY OAIHACE 

$25,000~$10,000 
PENALTV - AhlOVNT 

DATE DEBT INCURRED 

$35,000 
TOTAL 

8 

DEBTTYPE 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. c.p;.. DATE OF BIRTII. DRIVER LICENSE NUhlBER ETC. 

DBF-AA-580 NEW 4/89 



State of Florida 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

- !  
DATE: August 29,2001 
TO: 
FROM: Jason Fudge, Division of Legal Servicesv #LJ’ 
RE: 

Blanca Bayo, Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative S e r v i c e s  

Docket No. 010017-TI; Initiation of show cause proceedings against 1ST Amencan 
Telecom, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required, and Rule 25-24.043, F.A.C., Response to 
Commission Staff Inquiries. 

---- 
- c;j 
4- <-I 

On June 21, 2001, the Commission issued Show Cause Order No. PSC-01-1359-SC-TI 
requiring 1 ST American Telecom, Inc. to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of 
the Order why the company should not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, 
F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, and $10,000 for apparent violation ofRule 
25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. 

The Order states that if 1 ST American Telecom, Inc. fails to respond to the show cause order 
or request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 2 1-day response period, 
the facts shall be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing waived, and the fine shall be deemed 
assessed. The Order hrther states that if the company fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, 
and the fine is not paid within ten business days aRer the expiration of the show cause response 
period, it shall be forwarded to the Office of Comptroller for collection. The 2 I -day response period 
expired on July 12,2001, and ten business days expired on July 26,2001. 

The Commission sent the Order by certified mail to 1ST American Telecom, Inc. The 
“green card” receipt was signed for on June 25, 2001. To date, the Commission has not received 
a reply from the company. Hence, we submit this matter to your office for approval to forward the 
account to the Department of Banking and Finance, Comptroller’s Office, for further collection 
efforts. 

Please find the following attached hereto: 

(a) Order No. PSC-01-1359-SC-TI 
(b) State of Florida Office of the Comptroller, Bureau of Auditing 

Accounts Receivable Transmittal 

Division of Competitive Services (Buys) 

tnorline.jkf’ 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against IST American 
Telecom, Inc. for apparent  
violation of Rule 2 5 - 2 4 . 9 1 0 ,  
F . A . C . ,  Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity 
Required, and Rule 2 5 - 4 . 0 4 3 ,  
F . A .  C. I Response to Commission 
staff Inquiries. 

' DOCKET NO. 010017-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-01-1359-SC-TI 
ISSUED: JUNE 21, 2 0 0 1  

T h e  following Commissioners garticipated in t he  disposition of 
this matter: 

E .  LEON JACOBS, JR., Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
LILA A .  SABER 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICFAEL A.  PALECKI 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

On September 21, 2000 ,  our staff received a call from a 
distributor regarding prepa id  calling cards that were purchased 
from 1ST American Telecom, Inc .  (1-AT). The  caller claimed t ha t  
the cards were inoperative and that 1-AT f a i l ed  to refund his 
money. The customer was unable to provide a sample c a l l i n g  card. 
1-AT is not certificated as a telecommunications company by this 
Commission.- - 

On September 26,  2 0 0 0 ,  our staff, by certified l e t t e r  
(Attachment A)  to Mr. Nicholas Ladas, President of 1-AT, requested 
information about t h e  company's prepaid calling card operations and 
requested a written response by October 2 2 ,  2 0 0 0 .  

, 
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On October 4 , 2 0 0 0 ,  o u r  staff received t h e  U.S. P o s t a l  Service 
certified mail. receipt  indicating 1-AT received the letter on 
October 2 ,  2 0 0 0 .  On November 3 ,  2 0 0 0  through November 1 2 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  
our staff attempted to contact Mr. Ladas via telephone on four 
separate occasions. 

On November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  our staff sent a second certified letter 
(Attachment B) to 1-AT and requested a written response by 
December 8 ,  2 0 0 0 .  On November 28,  2 0 0 0 ,  our staff received the 
U.S. Posta l  Service certified mail rece ip t  indicating I-AT received 
t h e  l e t t e r  on November 2 4 ,  2 0 0 0 .  

On December 8 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  a representative from 1-AT contacted o u r  
s taff  and stated t h a t  t h e  company was in the process of applying 
for a certificate. Our s t a f f  requested that 1-AT provide a written 
response outlining i t s  intentions. On December 2 7 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  having 
received no response from 1-AT, our staff contacted 1-AT to inquire 
about the status of its application. 

On January 2,  2 0 0 1 ,  our s t a f f  opened this docket to initiate 
show cause proceedings against 1-AT f o r  the  apparent violation of 
Rules 25-24 .910 ,  and 2 5 - 4 . 0 4 3 ,  Florida Administrative Code. 

January 8 ,  2001, i n  continuing its investigation, our  s t a f f  
called 1-AT in an attempt to acquire a sample prepaid calling card. 
A company representative agreed to send our s t a f f  a l e t t e r  
describing the company's operations and also agreed to send samples 
of 1-AT's prepaid calling cards by January 19, 2001. 

On February 5 ,  2001, our  s t a f f  visited l-AT's office and 
obtained two prepaid calling cards (Attachment C). One is titled 
"Premier Penny" and the other  is titled "Dollar Saver". The  back 
of both  cards stated "Services provided f o r  1ST American Telecom, 
Inc." 1-AT s t a t e d  that it uses three network service providers; 
NaTel, Network Communications, and Justice Telecorn. NaTel has 
indicated that it i a  the network provider f o r  t h e  P r e m i e r  Penny 
calling card.  

On February 9, 2001, our s t a f f  contacted 1-AT to determine the  
network provider f o r  t h e  Dollar Saver calling card. A company 
representative stated that MCI is the network provider. 
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On February 2 2 ,  2001, our staff s e n t  a l e t t e r  to MCI 
requesting information pertaining to t h e  Dollar Saver calling card 
and whether MCI is the  network provider .  On March 3 0 ,  2001, MCI 
provided that t h e  Dollar Saver calling card is n o t  theirs. MCI is 
selling access to another carrier. On April 12, 2001 ,  o u r  s t a f f  
received a call from Mr. Ladas of 1-AT. He explained that 1-AT is 
a wholesaler and does not require  a certificate. He f u r t h e r  stated 
t h a t  he would send a letter explaining h i s  company's position. A s  
of May 2 9 ,  2001,  our s t a f f  has not received any written 
correspondence from 1-AT. This Commission is vested w i t h  
jurisdiction over these matters pursuant  to Sections 364.183, 
3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  3 6 4 . 3 3 5 ,  and 364.337, Florida Statutes. 

SHOW CAUSE 

Rule 25-24.910,  Florida Administrative Code, s t a t e s :  

A company shall not provide prepaid calling services 
without f i r s t  obtaining a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity as a loca l  exchange company, 
alternative local exchange company, or interexchange 
company. 

Upon receiving a call from a distributor, complaining that 1- 
AT did not refund his money a f t e r  he had returned unusable prepaid 
calling cardsl our s t a f f  proceeded to investigate 1-AT. To date, 
our  s t a f f  has determined t h e  following: 

1-AT is offering prepaid calling cards for sale to 
Florida consumers and distributors through its Internet 
web site http://www.iamericantelecom.com. 

0 1-AT is offering "instant p in  numbers" f o r  access to 
prepaid calling card services on its Website. Currently, 
1-AT'S Website does n o t  list any other  service providers 
f o r  the calling cards or p in  numbers it solicits. To an 
end u s e r ,  1-AT appears to be t he  provider f o r  t he  
products is sells. 

1-AT does not have a Certificate in i ts  name (1ST 
American Telecom, I n c . )  to provide prepaid calling card * 

services i n  t h e  State of Florida. 
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b 1-AT'S Website indicates that the company does have and 
utilizes telecommunications and switching equipment. 

1-AT personnel have indicated that it provides MCI 
service through i ts  Dollar Saver calling card but does 
not appear to have a contractual relationship with MCI to 
distribute MCI's prepaid calling card services. 
Moreover, MCI has indicated that they do not provide 
prepa id  calling services through the  access number 

' pr in ted  on the  back of the Dollar Saver card (1-888-412- 
4415). 

T h e  printing on the back of the Dollar Saver calling card 
s t a t e s  that services a re  provided f o r  1ST American 
Telecom, Inc. However, I-AT has not disclosed t he  
network provider  f o r  the card. 

Furthermore, in a page on 1-AT's Website (Attachment D) , there 
is a list of the  company's personnel with an image that states, 
"1-AT'S InformationTechnology Department overseea state-of-the-art 
telecommunications hardware and s w  i t ching equipment. '' 
Notwithstanding, Mr. Ladas, has i n d i c a t e d t h a t h e  believes that h i s  
company does not  require a certificate. H o w e v e r ,  his company has 
not provided staff with t h e  pertinent information to support h i s  
assertions. 

Eased on the chronological events outlined in t h e  case 
background and the information posted on 1-AT's Website, 1-AT may 
be providing te1ecc"un'ications services i n  Florida without a 
certificate. Therefore, we find that 1-AT's apparent violation of 
Rule 2 5 - 2 4 - 9 1 0 ,  Florida Administrative Code, has been "willful," in 
the sense intended by Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida Statutes. In Order 
No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, i n  Docket No. 890216-TL, In re: 
Investiqation- Into The Proper  Application of Rule 25-14.003, 
F.A.C., Relatinq To Tax Savinqs Refund for 1988 and 1 9 8 9  For GTE 
Florida, Inc. , having found that the company had not intended to 
violate the rule, the  Commission nevertheless found it appropriate 
to order it to show cause why it should n o t  be fined, stating that 
"In our view, willful implies i n t e n t  to do an a c t ,  and this is 
distinct from intent to violate a r u l e . "  Thus, any intentional 
act, such  as 1-AT'S conduct at issue here,  would meet t h e  standard 
for a l t w i l l f u l  violation. 1' 
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By Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida S t a t u t e s  
authorized to impose upon any entity subject 

, the Commission is 
to i ts  jurisdiction a 

penalty of not more than $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  for each offense, if such entity 
is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully 
violated any lawful r u l e  or order  of t h e  Cammission, or any 
provision of Chapter 3 6 4 .  Utilities are charged with knowledge of 
our rules  and statutes. Additionally, I ' [ i ] t  is a common maxim, 
familiar to all minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse 
any person, either civilly or criminally." Barlow v .  United 
States, 3 2  U.S. 4 0 4 ,  411 (1833). 

Accordingly, 1-AT is hereby ordered to show cause in n r i t i n g  
within 21 days of t h e  issuance of this Crder why i t  should noL be 
fined $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  for apparent violation of Rule 2 5 - 2 4 . 9 1 0 ,  Florida 
Administrative Code. The company's response shall contain specific 
allegations of fact and law. If 1-AT f a i l s  to respond to the show 
cause order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 1 2 0 . 5 7 ,  
Florida Statutes, within the  21-day response period, the  f ac t s  
shall be deemed admitted, the r i g h t  to a hearing waived, and the 
fine aha11 be deemed assessed. If 1-AT pays the fine, it shall be 
remitted to the S t a t e  of Flo r ida  General Revenue Fund. If t h e  
company fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fine 
is not pa id  within t e n  business days a f t e r  the  expiration of t he  
show cause response period,  it shall be forwarded to t h e  O f f i c e  of 
the Comptroller for collection. 

Rule 2 5 - 4 . 0 4 3 ,  Florida Administrative Code, s t a t e s :  

The necessary replies t o  inquiries propounded by the  
Commission's staff concerning service or o t h e r  complaints 
received by the Commission shall be furnished in writing 
within fifteen (15)  days from the date of the Commission 
inquiry. 

As s t a t e d  i n  the Background, our staff sent two certified 
letters to I-AT, one on September 2 6 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  and again on November 
2 0 ,  2 0 0 0 .  On December 8 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  our staff received a phone call 
from 1-AT in response to the certified letters. 1-AT indicated it 
would fill out  the application fo r  a certificate and submit it to 
this Commission. To date ,  o u r  s t a f f  has  not received an 
application from 1-AT. 
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During t w o  subsequent phone conversations on January 8 ,  2 0 0 1 ,  
and again on A p r i l  12, 2001, 1-AT personnel indicated the  company 
would provide the  appropriate information in response to our s t a f f  
inquiries. To date, our s t a f f  has not received any written 
correspondence from 1-AT. 

I-AT has had an adequate opportunity to respond to our s t a f f  
inquiries, yet the company has failed to provide the necessary 
information. Therefore, we find that L-AT's apparent violation of 
Rule 2 5 - 4 . 0 4 3 ,  F l o r i d a  Administrative Code, has  been "wi1Lful"  in 
the sense intended by Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida S t a t u t e s .  
Furthermore, Section 3 6 4 - 2 8 5 ,  Flor ida  Sta tu tes ,  authorizes this 
Commission to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a 
penalty of not more than $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  far each offense, if such entity 
is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully 
violated any lawful r u l e  or order of this Commission, or any 
provision of Chapter 3 6 4 .  

Accordingly, 1-AT is hereby ordered to show cause in writing 
within 21 days of t h e  issuance of this Order why it should not be 
fined $10,000 f o r  failure to provide access to information i n  
accordance with Rule 25-4 .043 ,  Florida Administrative Code. 1-AT'S 
response shall contain specific allegations of fact and law. If 1- 
AT fails to respond to t he  show cause order or request a hearing 
pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida S t a t u t e s ,  wi th in  t h e  21-day 
responae period and the fine is not paid  within t e n  business days 
after the 21-day response period, t h e  facts shall be deemed 
admitted, t h e  right to a hearing shall be deemed waived, and t h e  
fine shall be deemed assessed. I f  t he  fine is p a i d ,  it shall be 
remitted to the S t a t e  of F l o r i d a  General Revenue Fund. I f  t h e  fine 
is sot received within ten business days a€ter expiration of the 
show cause response period, it shall be forwarded to the Office o f  
the  Comptroller fo r  collection. 

Based on the  foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by t h e  Florida Fublic Service Commission that LST 
American Telecom, Inc. shall show cause in wri t ing  within 2 1  days 
of the  da te  of t h i s  Order to show Cause why it s h p u l d  not be fined 
$ 2 5 , 0 0 0 ,  fo r  apparent violation of Rule  2 5 - 2 4 . 9 1 0 ,  Florida 
Administrative C o d e .  It is f u r t h e r  
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ORDERED t h a t  1ST American Telecom, I n c .  shall show cause in 
writing within 2 2  days of t h e  date of t h i s  Order to Show Cause why 
it should not be fined $lO,OOO, for apparent  violation of Rule 2 5 -  
4 . 0 4 3 ,  Florida Administrative Code. It is f u r t h e r  

\ 

ORDERED t h a t  any response to the Order to Show Cause f i l e d  by 
1ST American Telecom, Inc - shall contain spec i f i c  allegations o f  
f a c t  and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond to t h i s  Ordor  to Show Cause in 
t h e  manner and by the date set f o r t h  i n  the "Notice of Fur ther  
Proceedings or Judicial Review, I' attached hereto., shall cons t i t u t e  
an admission of the  violations described in t h e  body of this Order 
to Show Cause, as well as a waiver of t h e  right to a hearing,  and 
will result in the automatic assessment of the fine. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that if 1ST American Telecom, Lnc. pays the fines, 
they shall be remitted to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund 
pursuant to Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida Statutes, It is further 

ORDERED that in t he  event 1ST American Telecom, Inc. fails to 
respond to this Order to Show Cause and t h e  fines are not received 
within ten business days a f t e r  the expiration to the show cause 
response period, they should be forwarded to the O f f i c e  of the  
Comptroller f o r  collection and t h i s  docket sha l l  be closed. 

By ORDER of t h e  Florida Public Service Commission this 21st 
day of June, 2001. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Direc to r  
.Division of Records and Reporting 

B y  : 

Bureau of Records 

{ S E A L )  

J K F  
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR J U D I C I A L  REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to n o t i f y  parties of any 
administrative hearing or j u d i c i a l  review of Commission orders that 
is available under  Sections 1 2 0 . 5 7  or 1 2 0 . 6 8 ,  Florida Statutes, as 
well as t h e  procedures and t i m e  limits that apply.  T h i s  notice 
should not be construed to mean a l l  requests f o r  an administrative 
hearing or j u d i c i a l  review w i l l  be granted or result in t h e  relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate i n  
n a t u r e .  Any person whose substantial interests are  affected by 
t h i s  show cause order may file a response within 21 days of 
issuance of the show cause order as set f o r t h  herein. This 
response must be received by t h e  Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540  Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Flo r ida  3 2 3 9 9 -  
0 8 5 0 ,  by the close of business on Ju lv  12, 2001. 

Failure to respond within the time set f o r t h  above shall 
constitute an admission of a l l  f ac t s  and a waiver of the r i g h t  to 
a hearing and a default pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

I f  an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
wi th in  the time prescribed above, that party may request: judicial 
review by t he  Florida Supreme Court  in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the F i r s t  District Court of Appeal 
in the cas& of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director ,  Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the  notice of appeal and the filing fee wi th  t h e  
appropriate c o u r t .  This filing must be completed within t h i r t y  
( 3 0 )  days of t h e  effective date of t h i s  order ,  pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
Page 1 of 2 

C ommjss ion en: 
J. TERRY DEMON, C m .  
E. LEON JACOBS, J R .  

Bum0 L. E3H 
L n A  A. ]MER 

STATE OF FLOFUDA 

September 26,2000 

CERTIFIED 

Mr. Nicholas Ladas, President 
1 ST American TeJecom, Inc. 
1821 NE 146th Street 
Miami,FL 33181-1423 

Re: Certification requiremetlt in the State o f  Florida. 

Dear Mr. Ladas: 

TI has come to my attention that your company, IST American Telccom, Inc. (1 AT), may 
be providing pre-paid calling senices to distributors and end usen in the State of Florida. 
Accordjng to Florida Public Semke Commission Rules, a company providing PPCS in the State of 
Florida may not do so Without first obtaining a certificate. Rule 25-24.91 0, Florida Administrativt 
Code, Cenificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Requirtti, stales in part: 

*‘A company shall not provide Prepaid Calling Services (PPCS) without first obtaining a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity as a local exchange company, altemativt local 
exchange company, or interexchange company.” 

A copy of the d e s  p c e g  to the provision of PPCS and an application package for an 
herexchange Cat%- of h b l k  Convenience and Necessity have been enclosed for your r~vkw.  
If you believe that IAT is exempt fiom certification, please provide me with the appropriate 
justification; citing specific facts, d e s ,  and statutes that support your argument 

Please provide a written response to the Public Service Commission by October 22,2000, 
by either, ( I )  completing the application and submitting it to the address indicated in the applkatkm, 
or (2) sending a lener to mc citing the reasons IAT in not required to obtain a certificate. 
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. .  , 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 2 of 2 

Nicholas Ladas, President 
Page 2 
September 26,2000 

Also, please send me copies (font and back) of the pre-paid calling cads  IAT sells, arid 
provide me ~ 4 t h  the names of he nework service providers used for each card. Should you have 
any quesiions or concems, please call me at (850) 4 13-6536. 

Since re1 y, 

Dale R. Buys 
Re gu I at o r y h d y s t  
Bureau af Service Q d i V  

Cais # 337593C 

DRWdrb 
Enclosures (2); 
I .  Copy of Rules 25-24.900-940, Florida Administrative Code. 
2. a c  Certificate Application Package. 
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Commiss iorrcn: 
f .  TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN 
E. LEON JACOBS. JR. 

BRAULIO L. B m  
.LILA A.  JAEZR 

. .  
.. 

ATTACHMENT B 
Page 1 of 2 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Divisro~ of C O M P E ~ Y E  SERvlCes 

WALTER D ’ H ~ E S E L E E R  
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 124600 

November 20,2000 

CERTIFIED 

Mr. Nicholas Ladas, President 
1 ST American Telccom, Inc. 
1821 NE 146th Street 
Miami,FL33181-1423 

, 

Re: Certification requirement in the State of Florida. 

Dear Mr. Ladas: 

On September 26, 2000, 1 sent a cenifitd letter to you inquiring about IST American 
Telecom, Inc’s. position on obtaining a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity From the 
Florida Public Service Commission. The certified letter receipt (gietn card) was signed by the 
receiving party an October, 2,2000. AS of November 20,2000, I have not received a reply. In 
addition, I have atlcrnpted to cdl YOU on the days of November 3 , 6 , 8  , and 12. On November 3 and 
8, the receptionist informed me that you were not in. On November 6 and 12, the receptionist 
transferred me to your extension, but I was unable to leave a message because your voice mail box 
was foll. 

Mr. Ladas, I would like to give you another opportunity to respond to my previous inquiry 
and explain youfpositiou on the issues addressed in that letter. I reiterate that 1 believe- 1ST 
Amencan Telecom, Inc. is providing prepaid calling services to distributors and end users in the 
State of Florida without a certificate. If 1 am mistaken, please explain why I ST American Telecom, 
hc. does not require a certificate to provide those services. I am enclosing a copy of the first letter 
I sent to you on September 26,2000, addressing the aforementioned issues. 
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Yicholas Ladas,’ President 
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November 20,2000 

Pfezse provide me wiih a wirm response to this second inquir j  by December 9, 2000. 
Should you have any quesiions, please call me ar (850) 4 13-6536, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

* Cats 3 3 3 7 5 9 ~  

Enclosure: Copy of letter dated Seprember 26.2000. 

. . 
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&a] I - F S S I " ~  foi Cuslomer service 
To call B number in [he U.S., Canada. or Ihc ca-ibbean 
press \, the asea code and h e  ielephrlne number. 
To Take an inicmziional catl, press 0 I I ,  hr c o u n y  
code, city code, a d  lelephone numbcr, To mzkc mother 
cdf press * and don't hang up. 

Premier Penny 
Read 2nd agree to I c m  bcfobtc purrh&c. Pan- 
rr funda b IC 3 0 n -  r cc harpbk.  Dome stir calls S .4 5 canner tion. 
International calls $143 connrcrian. No monthly fer. All calls 
billed in 1 minure incrcmcnis. All czlls mode from public pay 
phones will hc Tubject IO a 5.49 uddiiional fee foi mandared 
FCC "dial-arnund" charge. Additional user fccs will apply. 
Rarcs-& surcharges wdl changc without notice. Servicrs pro- 
vided for ]SI Arnrrican Tclecom, lnc. Card exptrts 4 manrhs 
aher I r t  use. Slakd minures tcsr IctsactuuJI talk rnjnutcs. 
Unusable funds aic forfcitd. 

I 

Maeque L877J27-6 I80 p a n  scrvitio aJ clicnre 
PJra Himar domcsiicas marque I codigo drt area y e. 
numero rclthico,  
Para llzmar intemacional, marque el 01 I ,  codigo del 
e l  cod ip  de la ciudad y el numtro de !elifom. 
Para hacer otra Ilamada no cuelquc, presiont c! * 

Inventory oontmi numbetKodlgo 
'Lot # PPI iI32983f;i 

Rtvjr adquisi6n. leer y actptar condkiontr. Scrvicio prop 
riooado por Ict American Tclccm, Inc. Conclidn par IIa- 
mader domestic2 f.45. Pot Ilmdn inlmacional $143. 
Todv las llvnadas c s h  en incrrmcnlor de I rninulo. 
Llamadas rn trlifmos pdblicos ticntn uncargo de S.49 adi 
cionai srgrSn rcgulacih de FCC. No sc accptm drvolucior 
Tujcta no cs recargable. Tarifas y oirus cargos mjctos I ca 
bio sin prcvio wiso. €sur carjctr txpira I80 dia dcspuCs dg 
su primer uso. Minutas anunciados mcnos cargos: total de 
minutos hablados. Cridito no usndo scra pcrdida. 

1.Diai 1-888-442-4415 
2. Enter PIN 
number 

1. MarquF 1 - 8 8 8-443-44 8 I 
2. Marque e 
numm PIT 

TO call a number tn th U.S., CsGda, 01 h e  carbban 
prezs 1 , thc art2 a d e  and the telephone number. 
To mske an inierneiional call, press 011, the country 
code, city code, and telephone number. 
To m ~ b e  another call press * a d  don't h m g  up. 
Dial 1-800-463-6 175 lor cuslamtr service. 

PBrs Ilzmar domesticas marque 1 codigo del 
area y e! numero teletoniw. 
Para ltamar intemacional, marque el 011, codigr 
del pais, el codigo de IB ciqdad y el n w " 0  lek 
Para hacer o b  Hamada no wdgue. p r e s h e  el * 
Marwe 1-800-463-6175 service a calk". 

# 

\c 

Inve nta ry control numberlCod igo 

Dollar Saver. 4943 1 60001 . 

.. . . 
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